

Particulars		Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2012
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from operations						
	a) Net Income from Operations	6,875.88	5,157.78	7,675.21	17,156.20	19,554.25	27,104.35
	b) Other Operational Income	252.06	129.56	538.26	525.49	3,594.04	2,916.41
	Total Income from operations (net)	7,127.94	5,287.34	8,213.47	17,681.68	23,148.29	30,020.76
2	Expenses						
	a) Direct Operational Expenses	3,899.03	2,756.90	4,853.24	9,345.58	12,841.79	19,407.86
	b) Employee Benefits Expenses	1,465.89	1,350.78	1,628.03	4,377.16	4,765.06	6,327.26
	c) Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses	998.84	978.80	962.52	2,952.89	2,886.47	3,908.66
	d) Administration and Other Expenses	2,147.86	1,832.49	3,232.89	6,004.92	10,026.78	10,620.36
	Total Expenditure	8,511.62	6,918.97	10,676.68	22,680.55	30,520.10	40,264.14
3	Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	(1,383.68)	(1,631.63)	(2,463.21)	(4,998.87)	(7,371.81)	(10,243.38)
4	Other income	194.01	181.62	83.55	683.75	226.45	625.31
5	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	(1,189.67)	(1,450.01)	(2,379.66)	(4,315.12)	(7,145.36)	(9,618.07)
6	Finance costs	525.89	721.14	494.28	2,442.05	1,087.22	1,683.31
7	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5+6)	(1,715.56)	(2,171.15)	(2,873.94)	(6,757.18)	(8,232.58)	(11,301.37)
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	(1,715.56)	(2,171.15)	(2,873.94)	(6,757.18)	(8,232.58)	(11,301.37)
10	Tax expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	(1,715.56)	(2,171.15)	(2,873.94)	(6,757.18)	(8,232.58)	(11,301.37)
12	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	(1,715.56)	(2,171.15)	(2,873.94)	(6,757.18)	(8,232.58)	(11,301.37)
14	Share of profit/(loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority interest	-	0.30	-	0.30	-	-
16	Net Profit/(Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13+14+15)	(1,715.56)	(2,170.85)	(2,873.94)	(6,756.89)	(8,232.58)	(11,301.37)
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.5/- per share)	3,972.56	3,972.56	3,972.56	3,972.56	3,972.56	3,972.56
18	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	18,235.13
19.i	Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs.5/- each) (not annualised):						
	- Basic / Diluted	(2.16)	(2.73)	(3.62)	(8.50)	(10.36)	(14.22)
19.ii	Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs.5/- each) (not annualised):						
	- Basic / Diluted	(2.16)	(2.73)	(3.62)	(8.50)	(10.36)	(14.22)

Particulars		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2012
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of Shares	23,608,800	23,608,800	27,610,379	23,608,800	27,610,379	27,514,309
	- Percentage of Shareholding	29.71	29.71	34.75	29.71	34.75	34.63
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a)	Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
b)	Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	55,842,370	55,842,370	51,840,791	55,842,370	51,840,791	51,936,861
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	70.29	70.29	65.25	70.29	65.25	65.37

Particulars		Quarter ended
		31.12.2012
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	1
	Disposed off during the quarter	1
	Remaining unsolved at the end of the quarter	-



Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2012

Rs. In Lacs

Particulars	Consolidated					
	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2012	30.09.2012	31.12.2011	31.12.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2012
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Segment Revenue						
a) Radio	5,169.20	3,925.56	4,806.86	13,058.57	15,461.67	20,324.86
b) Outdoor	156.37	300.10	1,010.38	1,035.42	2,167.76	3,215.54
c) Experiential Marketing	147.88	174.14	865.54	391.92	1,783.32	2,587.56
d) Production	1,265.42	500.12	1,181.63	2,293.49	3,583.47	4,080.75
e) Television	1,170.96	835.65	593.04	2,670.01	902.47	1,874.65
f) Others	18.00	19.51	289.68	39.94	753.72	376.00
g) Unallocated	51.75	50.05	83.55	152.00	226.45	413.11
Total	7,979.58	5,805.13	8,830.68	19,641.36	24,878.86	32,872.47
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	657.62	336.17	533.66	1,275.92	1,504.12	2,226.40
Income from Operations	7,321.95	5,468.96	8,297.02	18,365.43	23,374.74	30,646.07
2 Segment results (Profit/Loss) before tax and interest						
a) Radio	336.46	(222.78)	441.52	12.23	2,384.81	3,302.69
b) Outdoor	49.88	63.65	(620.90)	(104.71)	(1,717.59)	(1,701.18)
c) Experiential Marketing	72.48	10.41	(255.28)	(37.42)	(750.39)	(730.24)
d) Production	15.26	1.27	1.49	27.11	51.73	58.05
e) Television	(1,670.79)	(1,175.84)	(1,862.88)	(4,016.91)	(6,583.25)	(10,958.29)
f) Others	11.75	16.18	(84.59)	14.93	(329.72)	(161.00)
Total Segment Results	(1,184.95)	(1,307.12)	(2,380.64)	(4,103.87)	(6,944.41)	(9,289.97)
Less: Financial Charges	525.93	721.14	494.28	2,442.09	1,087.22	1,683.21
Less: Other unallocable expense net of unallocable income	4.68	142.89	(0.98)	211.21	200.95	328.09
Total Profit before Tax	(1,715.56)	(2,171.15)	(2,875.94)	(6,757.18)	(8,232.58)	(11,201.37)
3 Capital employed (Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)						
a) Radio	18,344.59	22,246.40	24,072.03	18,344.59	24,072.03	23,167.28
b) Outdoor	6,530.36	4,174.51	1,607.09	6,530.36	1,607.09	2,082.51
c) Experiential Marketing	535.48	1,795.79	1,997.96	535.48	1,997.96	2,311.92
d) Production	671.24	935.60	699.88	671.24	699.88	357.57
e) Television	(14,499.26)	(12,820.39)	(7,859.91)	(14,499.26)	(7,859.91)	(10,271.14)
f) Others	80.70	429.27	506.27	80.70	506.27	434.59
g) Unallocated	(8,792.97)	(11,647.93)	(7,048.22)	(8,792.97)	(7,048.22)	(7,176.92)
Total	2,870.13	5,113.26	13,975.10	2,870.13	13,975.10	10,905.81

Notes :

- The Company has opted to publish consolidated financial results. Standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2012 can be viewed on the website of the Company, National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited at www.reliancebroadcast.com, www.ncsindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively.
- Details of standalone financial information is: Total turnover of Rs. 6,900.42/- lacs for the quarter and Rs. 16,882.07/- lacs for the nine months ended December 31, 2012 (Rs. 8,061.53/- lacs for Quarter ended and Rs. 23,583.64/- lacs for nine months ended December 31, 2011). Profit/(Loss) before tax and Profit/(Loss) after tax of Rs. 36,711/- lacs for the quarter and Rs. (2,633.85)/- lacs for the nine months ended December 31, 2012 (Rs. (1,010.74)/- lacs for Quarter ended and Rs. (1,648.26)/- lacs for nine months ended December 31, 2011).
- After the review by the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company have approved the financial results at its meeting held on February 9, 2013. The above financials pertain to Reliance Broadcast Network Limited, its subsidiaries and joint venture entities and Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the standalone results pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
- In the previous year, based on the judgments of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the case of IPRS v/s Music Broadcast Private Limited and Delhi High Court in the case of IPRS v/s Aditya Pandey, whereby it was held that performance royalty is not payable on a mere broadcast of original sound recordings by FM Radio Broadcasters, the company has not provided performance royalty for the period April 2011 to March 2012 amounting to Rs. 346.60 lacs (Rs. 339.90 lacs for nine months ended 31 December, 2011 and Rs. 59.20 lacs for the quarter ended 31 December 2011). Further the company for earlier years, has written back performance royalty of Rs. 2113.18 lacs during the period April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012 (Rs. 2092.5 lacs for the nine months ended 31 December, 2011, and Rs. NIL for the quarter ended 31 December 2011). Divisional Bench of Delhi High Court also upheld the judgement of single bench in the matter of IPRS v/s Aditya Pandey. The Company was paying performance royalties under mistaken belief of law and has obtained a legal opinion which backs the judgment.

The Company has filed Declaratory Suits in the High Courts at Mumbai and Delhi and also Applications for refund of performance royalty before the Copyright Board for the respective Rightholders/Copyright Societies. The matter is subjudice.
- The Company has during the period terminated all its Out of Home contracts with Delhi Metro Rail Corporation. The company has invoked the arbitration clause of the agreements against various claims of DMRC. DMRC has encashed Bank Guarantee of Rs. 336.77 Lacs given as security deposit for advertisement rights on underground platform in Line 2 and the same has been accounted as receivable. Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has granted stay on the encashment of all Bank Guarantees given to DMRC for various lines till settlement of matter and the matter is subjudice. The Company has given security deposit of Rs. 1134.64 Lacs and Bank Guarantee of Rs. 482.09 Lacs, which the Company is hopeful of recovery.
- The Company has acquired Out of Home division of Reliance Big Entertainment Private Limited on 31 August 2012 with effect from April 1, 2012. Consequently income of Rs. 53.80 Lacs and expense of Rs. 113.49 Lacs pertaining to quarter ended June 2012 has been recognised in the quarter ended 30 September, 2012.
- RBN US LLC was incorporated as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company on June 18, 2012. Reliance TV US LLC was incorporated as a subsidiary of RBN US LLC with 65% holding on June 18, 2012. Reliance TV US LLC has acquired 81% of Georgeville Television LLC on 24th August 2012.
- Finance Cost for the nine months ended 31 December 2012 includes Rs. 471.66 lacs relating to the previous year.
- The figures for the previous period/quarter have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the current period's/quarter's presentation.

For Reliance Broadcast Network Limited

Place: Mumbai
Date: February 9, 2013


Director

